

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 8400 OF 2024

Between:

A.N.Ratnam, W/o.Murali Hindu, Aged about- 66 years, Delar of Datta Sai Agencies, R/o.Alavilli Apartments, Near Raja Rao Meda, Pool Bagh Road Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 8400 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of AP., rep. by Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat of AP, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Vizianagaram, Collector Office, Vizianagaram District.
3. The Government of India, Department of Petroleum and explosives safety Organization (PESO) rep.by Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives, D.No.7-20-13, Kirlampudy Layout, Visakhapatnam.530017.
4. M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Marketing Division, rep.by its authorized officer. Divisional Office, 8th Floor, LIC Building, Jeevitha Bhima Road, Visakhapatnam-530004.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :

SRI CHAKRADHARA RAJA.Y

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No.4 to remove the structure and equipments belongs to respondent No.4 after expiry of the lease period over the schedule property to an extent of 520 Sq.Yards situated at D.No.17-15-90, Ayodhya Road, Near Ranjini Theater Vizianagaram, pending disposal of WP No.8400 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard and perused the material available on record.

There shall be an interim direction to the respondent No.4 to remove the structure and equipments belongs to respondent No.4 forthwith, as prayed in this application, as already the lease expired in the year 2023.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of AP., Revenue Department,
Secretariat of AP, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

2. The District Collector, Vizianagaram, Collector Office, Vizianagaram District.
3. The Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives, Government of India, Department of Petroleum and explosives safety Organization (PESO) D.No.7-20-13, Kirlampudy Layout, Visakhapatnam.530017.
4. The Authorized Officer, M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Marketing Division, Divisional Office, 8th Floor, LIC Building, Jeevitha Bhima Road, Visakhapatnam-530004. (Addressee Nos.2 to 4 By **RPAD**)
5. One CC to Sri. Chakradhara Raja.Y, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to Sri Sai Sanjay Suraneni, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to M/s M.Uma Devi, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:20/04/2026

POST ON 15.06.2026 IN DAILY LIST-II

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WP.No.8400 of 2024

INTERIM DIRECTION

